

Nos. 21-1086 and 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, Alabama Secretary of State, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, Alabama Secretary of State, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA AND ON WRIT
OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
EMILY FULGINITI
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 World Trade Center
175 Greenwich Street,
55th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 509-9400

JACQUELINE DE LEÓN
Counsel of Record
JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
MATTHEW CAMPBELL
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
jdeleon@narf.org

CASSANDRA M. JACOBSEN
COZEN O'CONNOR
33 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 260-9000

COLBY DUREN
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Congress of American Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. History of Denial of Native American Voting Rights	5
B. Present Day Denial of Native American Voting Rights	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Eliminating the Consideration of Race from the Section 2 / <i>Gingles</i> Analysis is Unworkable and Would Result in Discriminatory Outcomes in Indian Country	10
A. <i>Gingles</i> Strikes the Correct Balance	12
B. Discrimination Based on Race is Prevalent Throughout Indian Country.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(1) Section 2 Must Protect Against Vote Dilution in South Dakota	15
(a) Section 3’s Pocket Trigger Preclearance Coverage Has Twice Been Invoked in South Dakota Following Racial Gerrymanders of Single-Member Districts	19
(b) Section 2 Has Recently Prevented the Invidious Use of Single-Member Districts	21
(2) Section 2 Must Protect Against Vote Dilution in New Mexico	22
(3) Section 2 Must Protect Against Vote Dilution in North Dakota	25
(4) Section 2 Must Protect Against At-Large and Multimember Districts that Continue to Dilute Native American Votes	28
II. Elevating Certain “Traditional” Redistricting Principles over Others and over any Consideration of Race Uniquely Burdens Native American Communities	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Merrell</i> , 305 P.2d 490 (1956), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 353 U.S. 932 (1957)	6
<i>American Horse v. Kundert</i> , Civ. No. 84-5159 (D.S.D. Nov. 5, 1984)	18
<i>Blackfeet Nation v. Stapleton et al.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00095-DLC (D. Mont. Oct. 14, 2020)	8
<i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County</i> , No. 05-4017, slip op. (D.S.D. Dec. 4, 2007)	20
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D.S.D. 2004)	18, 21
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (D.S.D. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 21
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-CV008, 2016 WL 7118548 (D.N.D. Aug. 1, 2016)	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 549 U.S. ___ (2021)	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	5
<i>Fiddler v. Sieker</i> , Civ. No. 86-3050 (D.S.D. Oct. 24, 1986)	18
<i>Grayeyes v. Cox</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00041, 2018 WL 3830073 (D. Utah Aug. 9, 2018)	9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	11
<i>Jackson v. Bd. of Trs. of Wolf Point Sch. Dist., No. 45-45A</i> , No. CV-13-65-GF-BMM-RKS, (D. Mont. Mar. 13, 2014)	15
<i>Janis v. Nelson</i> , Civ. No. 09-cv-05019 (D.S.D. Dec. 30, 2009)	18
<i>Large v. Fremont Cty.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wy. 2010)	15, 32
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975)	7, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Lyman County</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-3008 (D.S.D. May 18, 2022) . . .	15, 28
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	29
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)	9, 15
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00095 (D.N.M. Feb. 10, 2022)	15, 24
<i>NDN Collective, et al. v. Restel Corp.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-05027-RAL (D.S.D. Mar. 24, 2022)	16
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U. S. ___, (2018)	30
<i>Poor Bear v. Jackson County</i> , 5:14-CV-5059-KES (D.S.D. June 17, 2016)	18
<i>Porter v. Hall</i> , 271 P. 411 (1928), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 196 P.2d 456 (1948)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prince v. Board of Educ. of Cent. Consolid. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 22, 88 N.M. 548 (D.N.M. Dec. 22, 1975)</i>	22
<i>Quick Bear Quiver v. Nelson, 387 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2005)</i>	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)</i>	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)</i>	14, 30
<i>Singleton, et al., v. Merrill, No. 2:21-CV-1291-AMM, 172-74 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022)</i>	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)</i>	10
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County, N.D., No. 2:10-CV-095, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010)</i>	25
<i>State ex rel. Tompton v. Denoyer, 72 N.W. 1014 (1897)</i>	25
<i>Swift v. Leach, 178 N.W. 437 (D.N.D. May 26, 1920)</i>	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trujillo v. Garley</i> , Civ. No. 1353 (D.N.M. August 11, 1948)	6
<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Jaeger</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00022-PDW-ARS (D.N.D. Feb. 7, 2022)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Benson County</i> , Civ. A. No. A2-00-30 (D.N.D. Mar. 10, 2000)	15, 28
<i>United States v. Day County</i> , No. 99-1024 (D.S.D. June 16, 2000)	7
<i>United States v. San Juan County</i> , No. 79-5007-JB (D.N.M. settled Apr. 8, 1980)	23
<i>United States v. South Dakota</i> , 636 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Walén et al. v. Burgum et al.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-31, 2022 WL 1688746 (D.N.D. May 26, 2022)	26, 27
<i>Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Mont. June 13, 1986).	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Elections Com'n,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	13
<i>Yanito v. Barber,</i> 348 F. Supp. 587 (D. Utah 1972)	9
STATUTES AND OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	4
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	4
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	5, 27
1924 Indian Citizenship Act, 43 Stat. 253	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973	2
52 U.S.C. § 10301	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	11
A. Sturdevant, <i>The Ku Klux Klan in Montana During</i> <i>the 1920s</i> (Carroll College, Apr., 1991)	8
Alaska Const., Art. V, § 1 (1959)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-101(A)(4)–(5) (West 1956) . . .	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Complaint, <i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County</i> , Civ. No. 05-4017 (D.S.D. Jan. 27, 2005)	20
Consent Decree, <i>Kirkie v. Buffalo County</i> , Civ. No. 03-5024 (D.S.D. Feb. 12, 2004)	19
D. Carroll, Two plead guilty to branding of disabled Navajo man, Reuters U.S. News (August 18, 2011)	24
D. McCool <i>et al.</i> , <i>Native Vote: American Indians, The Voting Rights Act, And The Right To Vote</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2007)	22, 29
Def.'s Answer, <i>Kirkie v. Buffalo County</i> , Civ. No. 03-5025 (D.S.D. Apr. 28, 2003)	19
Decl. of M. Fox, Ex. 8 at 1, <i>Walen et al. v. Burgum et al.</i> , (Apr. 7, 2022) (No. 1:22-CV-31)	27
DOJ Office of Public Affairs, Justice Department Reaches Agreement with Chamberlain School District, South Dakota, under the Voting Rights Act (May 28, 2020)	28, 29
Hearing on Legislative Proposals to Strengthen the Voting Rights Act Before Subcomm. on the Const., Civ. Rts., and Civ. Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Oct. 17, 2019)	19-20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
L. McDonald, et al., Voting Rights in South Dakota: 1982-2006, 175 Cal. Rev. L. Soc. Just. 195 (2007).....	18
N. Jessup Newton <i>et al.</i> , Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law §1.03(e) (2012)	4
N. Mabie, Man Reportedly Dressed as KKK Won Costume Contest in Glasgow Bar (Nov. 2, 2020).....	8
N.M. Advisory Comm. To The U.S. Comm’n On Civ. Rts., The Farmington Report: A Conflict Of Cultures (July 1975).....	23
N.M. Advisory Comm. To The U.S. Comm’n On Civ. Rts., The Farmington Report: Civil Rights For Native Americans 30 Years Later (Nov. 2005). . . .	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-5.8 (West 2021)	22
National Congress of American Indians, Tribal Infrastructure: Investing in Indian Country for a Stronger America (2017)	4
Navajo Hum. Relations Comm’n, Assessing Race Relations Between Navajos And Non-Navajos 2008-2009: A Review Of Border Town Race Relations (July 2010)	23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dr. J. Thomas Tucker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Obstacles, Obstacles at Every Turn: Barriers to Political Participation Faced by Native American Voters</i> , Native American Rights Fund (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Leg. Redistricting Comm. & H. Leg. Redistricting Comm.</i> , at 1:06:30 (S.D., Oct. 12, 2021) (response of Representative Spencer Gosch, House Committee Chair)	21
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	10-11
U.S. Dept. of Interior, Federal Indian Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report (2022).	4
Voting Barriers Encountered by Native Americans in Arizona, New Mexico, Nevada and South Dakota, The Native American Voting Rights Coalition (Jan. 2018)	16
Voting Links, N.D. Sec’y of State (July 14, 2022)	28
Written Statement of Jacqueline De León, Hearings before the Subcommittee on The Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary (Oct. 20, 2021)	8-9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Written Testimony of President Julian Bear Runner, Tribal Infrastructure: Roads, Bridges, and Buildings (July 11, 2019)	16
U.S. Census Bureau, Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months by Sex by Age, 2013-2017 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Table B17001C and B17001 (2017)	4
